## American Bar Association www.supremecourtpreview.org

No. 12-138

## In the Supreme Court of the United States

BG GROUP PLC, PETITIONER

v.

#### REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

# BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES COUNCIL FOR INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

JOSEFA SICARD-MIRABAL
UNITED STATES COUNCIL
FOR INTERNATIONAL
BUSINESS
1212 Avenue of the
Americas 21st Floor
New York, NY 10036-1689

ALLEN B. GREEN
WILLIAM T. O'BRIEN
ELISABETH L. SHU
MCKENNA LONG &
ALDRIDGE LLP
1900 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006

JOHN P. ELWOOD

Counsel of Record
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Ave.,
NW, Suite 500 West
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 639-6500
jelwood@velaw.com

TIMOTHY J. TYLER
J. ERIC PARDUE
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
1001 Fannin Street,
Suite 2500
Houston, TX 77002

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2
ARGUMENT4
I. The D.C. Circuit's Decision Conflicts with Longstanding Precedent and Ignores the Clear and Unmistakable Evidence that the Parties Agreed to Submit Arbitrability Questions to the Arbitral Tribunal
1. Parties Agree to International Arbitration to Avoid the Risk of Appearing in the Courts of the Other Party
2. The Plain Language of the UNCITRAL Rules, and the Rules of the Major International Arbitral Institutions, Vests Arbitrators with Authority to Decide Jurisdictional Issues
3. Well Reasoned Lower Federal Court Decisions Have Held that Parties'

	Rules (or Similar Arbitral Rules) Clearly and Unmistakably Shows the Parties' Intent for the Arbitral
12	Tribunal to Determine Jurisdictional Questions
15	4. Parties that Rely on International Arbitration Rules Intentionally Submit Questions of Arbitrability to Arbitrators and Not Courts
16	B. The Settled Understanding that Incorporating the UNCITRAL Rules Delegates Jurisdictional Questions to Arbitrators Serves Important Interests
17	II. The D.C. Circuit's Holding that the Treaty's Incorporation of the UNCITRAL Rules Had a "Temporal Limitation" Wreaks Havoc on the Settled Expectation that Use of Specific Arbitral Rules Delegates Jurisdictional Issues to Arbitrators
19	A. The D.C. Circuit's Holding Affects All Prerequisites to Arbitration in All Arbitration Agreements
22	B. The D.C. Circuit's Decision Will Increase Judicial Challenges to Arbitration Based on a Party's Alleged Failure to Meet Preconditions to Arbitration
24	III. The D.C. Circuit's Decision Threatens to Undermine the United States' Position as a Preferred Forum for International Arbitration

A. The D.C. Circuit's Decision Will Deter	
Parties from Selecting the United States	
as an International Arbitration Forum,	
Just as Metalclad Did for Canada	25
B. The D.C. Circuit's Decision Runs Contrary to the Doctrine of Non- Parochialism Espoused in <i>Mitsubishi</i>	
Motors2	27
CONCLUSION	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant, 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)4
Apollo Computer, Inc. v. Berg, 886 F.2d 469 (1st Cir. 1989)13
AT & T Techs., Inc. v. Commc'ns Workers of Am., 475 U.S. 643 (1986)18
Burnham Enters., LLC v. DACC Co. Ltd., No. 2:12-CV-111-WKW, 2013 WL 68923 (M.D. Ala. Jan. 7, 2013)13
Canfor Corp. v. United States, NAFTA (UNCITRAL) (Jan. 23, 2004)26
Contec Corp. v. Remote Solution, Co., Ltd., 398 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2005)14
Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd, 470 U.S. 213 (1985)4
E. Associated Coal Corp. v. United Mine Workers of Am., 531 U.S. 57 (2000)17
Fallo v. High-Tech Inst., 559 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2009)14
First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan, 514 U.S. 938 (1995) passim
Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc., 552 U.S. 576 (2008)23
Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc., 537 U.S. 79 (2002)
John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Livingston, 376 U.S. 543 (1964)

Jones v. Bock, 549 U.S. 199 (2007)8
M & C Corp. v. Erwin Behr GmbH & Co., 87 F.3d 844 (6th Cir. 1996)23
Merrill & Ring Forestry L.P. v. Canada, NAFTA (UNCITRAL) (Dec. 13, 2007),25
Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc., 473 US 614 (1985)23, 24, 26
Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp., 460 U.S. 1 (1983)5
Oracle Am., Inc. v. Myriad Grp. A.G., F.3d, No. 11-17186, 2013 WL 3839668 (9th Cir. July 26, 2013)13
Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter, 133 S. Ct. 2064 (2013)17
Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of State of Fla., 457 U.S. 496 (1982)8
Petrofac, Inc. v. DynMcDermott Petroleum Operations Co., 687 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2012)14
Qualcomm Inc. v. Nokia Corp., 466 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2006)14
Republic of Ecuador v. Chevron Corp., 638 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2011)13, 20
Riley Mfg. Co. v. Anchor Glass Container Corp., 157 F.3d 775 (10th Cir. 1998)14
Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co., 417 U.S. 506 (1974)26, 27
Schneider v. Kingdom of Thailand, 688 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2012)13
Shaw Group Inc. v. Triplefine Int'l Corp., 322 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2003)

Sonera Holding B.V. v. Cukurova Holding A.S., 895 F. Supp. 2d 513 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)14
Terminix Int'l Co. v. Palmer Ranch Ltd. P'ship, 432 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2005)14
Thai-Lao Lignite (Thailand) Co. v. Gov't of Laos, 492 F. App'x 150 (2d Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 133 S.Ct. 1473 (2013)
United Parcel Serv. of Am., Inc. v. Canada, NAFTA (UNCITRAL) (Oct. 17, 2001)25
Yusuf Ahmed Alghanim & Sons, W.L.L. v. Toys "R" Us, Inc., 126 F.3d 15 (2d Cir. 1997)23
Zeiler v. Deitsch, 500 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2007)23
Statutes
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)17
9 U.S.C. § 20723
Other Authorities
Am. Arbitration Ass'n, Commercial Arbitration Rules and Mediation Procedures § R-7 (2009).10
China Int'l Econ. & Trade Arbitration Comm'n, Arbitration Rules, ch. I, art. 6.1 (2012)11
Coe, Jack J., Jr., International Commercial Arbitration: American Principles and Practice in a Global Context 2.3.2 (1997)19
Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, S. Exec. Doc. E, 90th Cong., 2d Sess. (1968)27

McLachlan, Campbell, et al., International
Investment Arbitration: Substantive Principles (2007)19
Mistelis, Dr. Loukas, International Arbitration - Corporate Attitudes and Practices - 12 Perceptions Tested: Myths, Data and Analysis Research Report, 15 Am. Rev. Int'l Arb. 525 (2004)
Morrison, Kristina L., A Misstep in U.S. Arbitral Law: A Call for Change in the Enforcement of Nondomestic Arbitral Awards, 46 Tort Trial & Ins. Prac. L.J. 803 (2011)23
Oehmke, Thomas H., Arbitrating International Claims – At Home and Abroad, 81 Am. Jur. Trials § 6 (originally published in 2001)7, 8
Park, William W., National Law and Commercial Justice: Safeguarding Procedural Integrity in International Arbitration, 63 Tul. L. Rev. 647 (1989)
Perry, Sebastian, BG Group v Argentina – a Dallah for the US?, Global Arb. Rev. (Jan. 27, 2012)24
Quigley, Leonard V., Accession by the United States to the United Nations Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, 70 Yale L.J. 1049 (1961)27
Scanlon, Kathleen M., Drafting Dispute Resolution Clauses 2.1.2 (2006)19
Singapore Int'l Arbitration Ctr., Arbitration Rule 25.2 (2010)11

Strong, S.I., Enforcing Class Arbitration in the International Sphere: Due Process and Public Policy Concerns, 30 U. Pa. J. Int'l L. 1, 81 (2008)
United Nations Comm'n on Int'l Trade Law Rules, art. 21(1) (2010)9
Williams, David, Challenging Investment Treaty Arbitration Awards—Issues Concerning the Forum Arising from the Metalclad Case, 4 Bus. L. Int'l 156 (May 2003)
World Intellectual Prop. Org., WIPO Arbitration Rules, art. 36 (2009)11
